does not represent the Company’s actual financial position as at 30 September 2023.

   Unaudited pro
   forma adjusted
   Net assets   Issue of  aggregated net
   as at   Placing   assets of the
   30 September   Shares  Enlarged Group
   2023   Share issue   net of costs   on Admission
   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Non-current assets   133   –   –   133
Current assets   2,641   1,080   2,540   6,261
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––
Total assets   2,774   1,080   2,540   6,394
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––
Non-current liabilities   6,142   –   –   6,142
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––
Total liabilities   8,561   –   –   8,561
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––
Total assets less total liabilities   (5,787)   1,080   2,540   (2,167)
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

3. What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer?

The Group is loss making at the date of this Document. The Group has sustained pre-tax losses for
the period since the reverse takeover undertaken by the Company in March 2022. The ability of the Group
to generate a profit from its business is dependent on numerous factors including, but not limited to, demand
for its LeakBot device in its primary markets and the successful execution of its business strategy. LeakBot’s

[…]

set out in the notes below, to illustrate the effects of

l the Fundraising;

l the placing of new Shares announced on 30 November 2023;

on the assets, liabilities and equity of the Company had the Fundraising and the share pacing and settlement
of the related costs occurred on 30 September 2023.

The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only. Due of its nature, the
Pro Forma Financial Information addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the
Company’s actual financial position as at 30 September 2023. It is based on:

l the Company Financial Information incorporated by reference in Part VII

Users should read the whole of this Prospectus and not rely solely on the Pro Forma Financial Information
contained in this Part IX – Pro Forma Financial Information of this Prospectus.

3, 11.5

66

268303 Project Tide Prospectus_pp050-pp069.qxp  15/05/2024  15:23  Page 66

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets 30 September 2023
Unaudited

pro forma

adjusted

aggregated

Net assets Issue of net assets

as at Placing of the

30 September Share Shares net Enlarged

2023 issue  of costs Group on

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) Admission

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 73 – – 73
Property, plant and equipment 60 – – 60

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
133 – – 133

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 492 1,080 2,540 4,112
Inventories 808 – – 808
Trade and other receivables 1,341 – – 1,341

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current assets 2,641 1,080 2,540 6,261

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total assets 2,774 1,080 2,540 6,394

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,419 – – 2,419

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Current liabilities 2,419 – – 2,419

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 6,142 – 6,142

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total liabilities 8,561 – – 8,561

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total assets less total liabilities (5,787) 1,080 2,540 (2,167)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Notes

The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

1. The unaudited net assets of the Company as at 30 September 2023 have been extracted without adjustment from the Historic
Financial Information to which is set out in Part VII of this document.

2. An adjustment has been made to reflect the proceeds of 5,268,293 Shares of the Company at a placing price of 20.5 pence
raising gross total proceeds of £1.08 million.

3. An adjustment has been made to reflect the proceeds of a Fundraising of 21,428,571 Placing Shares of the Company at an issue